

OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLALAWIGAN SECRETARY

# **CERTIFICATION**

### TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY that at the regular session duly constituted of the Sangguniang Panlalawigan, Province of Pangasinan, held on August 8, 2022 at Lingayen, Pangasinan, the following provincial resolution was approved:

Authored by SP Member Haidee S. Pacheco

#### PROVINCIAL RESOLUTION NO. 673-2022

APPROVING AND ADOPTING AS ITS DECISION EN BANC, THE **COMMITTEE** ON GOOD RESOLUTION OF THE OF **ACCOUNTABILITY** PUBLIC **GOVERNMENT** AND **HUMAN RIGHTS** OFFICERS, JUSTICE AND **ADMINISTRATIVE CASE NO. 03-2020** 

WHEREAS, the Sangguniang Panlalawigan is in receipt of an Administrative Complaint filed on February 8, 2020 by Edna S. Revilla against Mayor Anthony C. Penuliar, Vice Mayor Asuncion R. Calimlim, Municipal Accountant Teresita Soriano and Municipal Treasurer Teresita Eden of the Local Government Unit of Mapandan, Pangasinan;

WHEREAS, the said case was referred to the Committee on Good Government and Accountability of Public Officers, Justice and Human Rights and was docketed as SP Administrative Case No. 03-2020 by 10th Sangguniang Panlalawigan;

WHEREAS, the Committee on Good Government and Accountability of Public Officers, Justice and Human Rights conducted several hearings on the above administrative case;

WHEREAS, on February 28, 2022, the Committee issued an Omnibus Order archiving all the pending administrative cases due to the May 9, 2022 National Elections:

WHEREAS, after the May 9, 2022 elections, the Committee submitted its Resolution which was adopted as Committee Report No. 06-2022 by the 11<sup>th</sup> Sangguniang Panlalawigan, to wit:





## OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLALAWIGAN SECRETARY

Provincial Resolution No. 673-2022 Page 2

#### "RESOLUTION

The alleged facts constituting the offense charged in the instant complaints were committed during the term of office of respondents which ended June 30, 2022. Considering the non-efficacy of any administrative imposition, if at all, by the Sangguniang Panlalawigan, and for the peace of mind of the parties concerned, the Committee recommends that the instant administrative complaint be **DISMISSED**.

Adopted this 8th day of August 2022 at Lingayen, Pangasinan.

Respectfully Submitted:

(sgd.) SP MEMBER HAIDEE S. PACHECO Chairman"

**WHEREFORE**, in view of the foregoing, on motion of SP Member Haidee S. Pacheco duly seconded, it was –

**RESOLVED**, by the Sangguniang Panlalawigan in session assembled to approve, as it is hereby approved and adopted as its decision en banc, the Resolution of the Committee on Good Government and Accountability of Public Officers, Justice and Human Rights in SP Administrative Case No. 03-2020;

**RESOLVED FURTHER**, that copies of this resolution be furnished to Edna S. Revilla, Mayor Anthony C. Penuliar, Vice Mayor Asuncion R. Calimlim, Municipal Accountant Teresita Soriano and Municipal Treasurer Teresita Eden, all of Mapandan, Pangasinan and their counsels, for information and guidance.

CERTIFIED BY

VERNAT. NAVA-PEREZ Secretary to the Sanggunian

ATTESTED:

MARK RONALD DG. LAMBINO

Vice Governor (Presiding Officer)